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il"l ORO:rnAt'l'CE MAl<Th'G AN APJ?roPRIATICN FOR THE CO:r<POMTE 
Pt.JRPOSE'S OF 'T!lE VILlAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLJNOIS, FOR TilE FISCAL 
Ym\R CO·:MENClNG <l'l 'rilE 1ST 1Wl OF A.PR!L, 1980, P.ND ENDING 00 

TffE 31ST DAY OF Ml\FCH, 1981 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THl:: PRESIDENT AND OOliRD QF 'l.'RtlS'l'EES OF 'l'l!E V!L!.AG!': OF 

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law be 

and t!m sarr.e are hi>..reby appropriate for the corporate purposes of the Village of 

Giffen'!, Illincis, to defra::[ all rmcessru:y expenses a.-:il liabilities of said Village of 

Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafw.r provided, for the fiscal year ~g on the 1st 

CJ:.r{ of April, 1980, and ending on the 31st day of !-'.arch, 1981, ~db 

General Fund: 

Illinois ll!unicip..~l Retirenent 
Salary of Villa<,;<e President 
Salary of Villa<"fo Trustees 
Salary of Village Clerlt 
Salary of Village '.l"reasurer 
Salary of Village Narsh<lll and Assistants 
Salary of Village Secretmy 
Salary of School Croosinq Gua.J:".'I 
Salary of Zoning Officer 
TJtilities Expense 
Ele:trici ty 
t~ildipgg 

· t<laintenance-Equirroent 
Insurance and Bond l'l:'iam!.>JinB 

Engil~~ng Services 
Le<-:;al Services 
Accounting Se..."'Vices 
('..onstruction and f-t:'1in.tenar= of Drainage 
Repair and Haintenanre of Side~alk.s 
Expe.nse of Lc1ndscaping Public Properf:IJ 
Printing and Publishing 
Office Supplies 
Operation and I!aintenance Supplies 
His("""'~llaneous Fi:~n~ 
I::qui?119.nt 

l'iate.r !<'und; 
----~·· 

Illinois Mu;rdcipal Retirem;'..nt 
Salary of Villaqe l·lat.<?.r Supc•..rintende:nt 
Salar_; of Ext.ra Help 

2\MJtJNT OF 
l'J?Pl?Ol?PJA'l'Iot~ 

$ 1,400.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

750.00 
2,160.fl0 

18,000.00 
550.00 
750.00 
100.00 
550.00 

3,000.00 
500.00 

2,800.00 
6,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,800.00 
7,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 

10,000.00 

700.00 
10,500.00 
l,ooo.oo 



Jtilities 
/ lllect:tic!, ty 

..... .!-1:rlnt:enance-Building 
Maintenance-~t 
Printing 
Postage 
Office Supplies 
Ope>.ration and Maintenance Supplies 
Miscellaneous E1roense 
Equipneont -
Meters 
Interest on Bond Debt 
Bond Principal 

Motor Fuel Tax Fond: 

Naintenanc:e-streets 
Engirk."ering Services 

Federal Reven1:te Sharing Fund: 

Illinois ~lunicill<tl Retirement 
Salary of Stroot Mruntenance Norkem 
Park Sanitation 
Park Electricity 
Park Building i'laintenance , 
Maintenance-streets 
Other Professional Services 
~liscellanem.1s Expense 
Park Ir;:p~ts 
N~tl :Ei:j\;dpmnt 

Pax'k Fund: 

Naintenance--Grounds 
Operating Supplies 
Park Tmp:o::sverrent.s 

?e>lf>.Xa>Je Construction Fund: 

Engineering Semces 
IL>gal Services 
Ri.scellaneous Ex)...-ense 

. Construction of Se\,'E!rage Facilities 

Utilities 
Ge..nt>.ra1 Insuranoo 
Electric 
'I'rai.,.")ing 
Haint.enance-Buildinga 
r'mntenc1rlce-Equip:;~'nt 
Engil1f!erl.ng St;...•·vices 
Post ..a?'~ 
Printinq 
l''!atntenaru.."•e-Grounds 
Ot.her Profl?..ssional Services 

. Offic:e Supplies 
Operating and Naint.enance Supplies 
!·liscellaneous 
Equi~-nent 

• 
1,200.00 
3,300.00 

500.00 
3,000.00 

200.00 
500.00 
200.00 

3,000.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 
1,000.00 
4,100.00 
7,000.00 

35,000.00 
1,985.85 

100.00 
500.00 
600.00 
200.00 
200.00 

1,200.00 
1,800.00 

100.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

100.00 
50.00 

100.00 

500.00 
500.00 
500.00 

83,000.00 

500.00 
300.00 

5,000.00 
100.00 
500.00 
500.00 
200.00 
300.00 
100.00 
400.00 
400.00 
200.00 

.2,000.00 
50,()0 

500.00 



' 
/-.!a~ge llond and Interest SinYJ?g Fund: 

Interest 
Bond Principal 

21,600.00 
_4,000.00 

$ 2n,34s.es 

SP.X':TIO!>l!I 

That the said sCJM?.ral SI.Jins of '!'OC:1f:ey are henDy appropriate fr<:m1 ronies 

recej_wd by the Village of Gifft?rd, Illinois, from all sources. 

Thi.s Ordi.'11.'U1Ce shall talre effect and be in force f=n and after its passage, 
I 

approoal, a,."ld publication, as required by law. 
f 

Passed b<z the r<.~ayor and Eoard of Trustel".s of the Village of Gifford, 

Illinois, this /~ dey of /h'l~ , 1980. 

Approved by the }iayor•this /~ \')ay __ of ·are::t 
Publ:l.shed t..'rls 'jl{ My' of ~ 

_, 1980. 

_, 1980. 

Pr~l <t:J:d 4fi:t&?.s of t~ 
Village of Giffo..""d, Illinois 

Village Clerk 

(SFAL) 


