ORDINANCE NO. 157

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CORPORATE
PURPOSES OF THE VILLACE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 1980, AND ENDING ON
THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH, 1981

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law be and the same are hereby appropriate for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 1980, and ending on the 31st day of March, 1981, to-wit:

	AMOUNT OF
ITIM OF APPROPRIATION	APPROPRIATION
General Fund:	
when the standard of the stand	
Illinois Municipal Retirement	\$ 1,400.00
Salary of Village President	1,000.00
Salary of Village Trustees	2,000.00
Salary of Village Clerk	750.00
Salary of Village Treasurer	2,160.00
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants	18,000.00
Salary of Village Secretary	550.00
Salary of School Crossing Guard	750.00
Salary of Zoning Officer	100.00
Utilities Expense	550.00
Electricity	3,000.00
Maintenance-Buildings	500.00
Maintenance-Equipment	2,800.00
Insurance and Bond Premiums	6,500.00
Engineering Services	1,000.00
Legal Services	1,500.00
Accounting Services	1,800.00
Construction and Maintenance of Drainage	7,000.00
Repair and Maintenance of Sidevalks	3,000.00
Expense of Landscaping Public Property	1,000.00
Printing and Publishing	1,000.00
Office Supplies	500.00
Operation and Maintenance Supplies	4,000.00
Miscellaneous Expense	2,000.00
Equipment	10,000.00
and the first of the second of	201000000
Water Fund:	Web and the second
TO MAIN TOWNS AND TO SECURE OF THE SECURE OF	
Illinois Municipal Retirement	700.00
Salary of Village Water Superintendent	10,500.00
Salary of Extra Help	1,000.00
And the desiration of the state	my wow were

			•
tilities			1,200.00
Electricity			3,300.00
Maintenancs-Building			500.00
Maintenance-Equipment	·		3,000.00
Printing			200.00
Postage			500.00
Office Supplies			200.00
Operation and Maintenance Supplies			3,000.00
Miscellaneous Expense Equipment			200.00
Meters			2,000.00
Interest on Bond Debt			1,000.00 4,100.00
Bond Principal			7,000.00
			7 7 9 5 5 7 9 5 5
Motor Fuel Tax Fund:			
and the state of t			
Maintenance—Streets			35,000.00
Engineering Services			1,985.85
		- .	
Federal Revenue Sharing Fund:			•
Illinois Municipal Retirement	2	•	100 00
Salary of Street Maintenance Workers			100.00
Park Sanitation			500.00 600.00
Park Electricity	•		200.00
Park Building Maintenance			200.00
Maintenance-Streets	* *		1,200.00
Other Professional Services			1,800.00
Miscellaneous Expense	•		100.00
Park Improvements			1,000.00
New Equipment			2,000.00
Park Fund:			
Mark Communication Communication			100.00
Maintenance-Grounds			100.00
Operating Supplies			50.00
Park Improvements			100.00
Sewerage Construction Fund:			
Stranger and procedure and the contraction of the c	•		
Engineering Services		,	500.00
Legal Services		•	500.00
Miscellaneous Ropense			500.00
	•		JUU.UU
Construction of Sewerage Facilities	·		83,000.00
•	·		
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund	·		
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund	· •		83,000.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities	· •		83,000.00 500.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance	•		500.00 300.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric	· •	•	500.00 300.00 5,000.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training	!		500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings			500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment		•	500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 500.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services			500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 500.00 200.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services Postage			500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 200.00 300.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services			500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 200.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services Postage Printing			500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 200.00 300.00 100.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services Postage Printing Maintenance-Grounds			500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 200.00 300.00 100.00 400.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services Postage Printing Maintenance-Grounds Other Professional Services Office Supplies Operating and Maintenance Supplies			500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 200.00 300.00 100.00 400.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services Postage Printing Maintenance-Grounds Other Professional Services Office Supplies Operating and Maintenance Supplies Miscellaneous			500.00 500.00 300.00 5,000.00 500.00 500.00 200.00 400.00 400.00 200.00
Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund Utilities General Insurance Electric Training Maintenance-Buildings Maintenance-Equipment Engineering Services Postage Printing Maintenance-Grounds Other Professional Services Office Supplies Operating and Maintenance Supplies			500.00 500.00 300.00 5,000.00 100.00 500.00 200.00 300.00 400.00 400.00 200.00

•

Sewerage Bond and Interest Sinking Fund:

Interest Bond Principal 21,600.00

TOTAL

\$ 277,345.85

SECTION II

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriate from monies received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources.

SECTION III

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval, and publication, as required by law.

President of the Board of Trustees of the

Village of Gifford, Illinois

ATTEST:

William & Hylbert Village Clerk

(SEAL)